2012 No. 52

EDUCATION, ENGLAND

The Filton College and Stroud College of Further Education (Dissolution) Order 2012

Made	7th January 2012
Laid before Parliament	12th January 2012
Coming into force	1st February 2012

The Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992(1) ("the Act").

This Order is made with the consent of the further education corporation established to conduct the South Gloucestershire and Stroud College (2). It is made for the purpose of giving effect to a proposal for the dissolution of the further education corporations established to conduct Filton College(3) and Stroud College of Further Education(4) ("the corporations") made by the Chief Executive of Skills Funding. The Secretary of State has consulted the corporations and the YPLA.

^{(1) 1992} c.13; section 27 was amended by S.I. 2005/3238, Schedule 1, paragraph 16; and by S.I. 2010/1080, Schedule 1, paragraphs 18 and 19; section 51 was amended by S.I. 2005/3238, Schedule 1, paragraph 21 and by S.I. 2010/1080, Schedule 1, paragraphs 18 and 21.

⁽²⁾ Established by S.I. 2011/2974.

⁽³⁾ Established by the Education (Further Education Corporations) Order 1992 (S.I. 1992/2097).

⁽⁴⁾ Established by the Education (Further Education Corporations) Order 1992 (S.I. 1992/2097).